IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO COLONIAL BANK, N.A., Appellant,

VS.

CASEY REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS, L.L.C., A NEVADA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY; MICHAEL A. CASEY, INDIVIDUALLY; REBECCA V. CASEY, INDIVIDUALLY; AND LAMB ASPHALT MAINTENACE, INC., A NEVADA CORPORATION,

Respondents.

No. 61555

FILED

MAR 1 8 2013

CLERY OF SUPREME COURT
BY DEPUTY CLERK

ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL

Pursuant to the settlement conference, the stipulation of the parties and cause appearing, this appeal is dismissed.¹ The parties shall bear their own costs and attorney fees. NRAP 42(b).

It is so ORDERED.

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT TRACIE K. LINDEMAN

BY: Thomas & Havon

¹Although the stipulation is not signed by counsel for respondents Michael A. Casey, Casey Real Estate Holdings, LLC and Lamb Asphalt Maintenance, Inc., appellant has indicated that it is dismissing the appeal as to "all parties."

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

CLERK'S ORDER

(O)-1947 (O)-1947

13-68046

cc: Hon. Michelle Leavitt, District Judge William C. Turner, Settlement Judge Smith Larsen & Wixom McCullough, Perez & Associates, Ltd. Bailus Cook & Kelesis Eighth District Court Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA